

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Court of Appeals
[Meter, P.J. and Murray, and Beckering, JJ.]

GREAT WOLF LODGE OF TRAVERSE CITY,
LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

CHERRYLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Docket Nos. **139541-2** and 139544-5

Court of Appeals Nos. 281398 and
281404

Ingham County Circuit Court
Docket No. 06-1484-AA

MPSC Case No. U-14593

APPELLANT MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S REPLY BRIEF

**MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION**

By its attorneys:

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Vincent J. Leone (P24093)
Anne M. Uitvlugt (P71641)
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Service Division
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 15
Lansing, MI 48911
Telephone: (517) 241-6680



Dated: July 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. Great Wolf Lodge relies on one subsection in MPSC Rule 411 for its argument that vacant land permits a new owner to choose any available utility for service. Review of Rule 411's entire regulatory scheme, as well as the Commission's interpretation of its Rule, indicates that the first utility serving that land is entitled to serve subsequent owners of the land.....	1
A. The facts asserted by Great Wolf Lodge obscure the proper legal question.	1
B. The premises, where Great Wolf Lodge is located, is an existing customer of Cherryland.	3
C. Great Wolf Lodge's reliance on MCL 124.3 is misplaced.	9
Relief Sought	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
1909 PA 106; MCL 460.551 <i>et seq</i>	3, 9
MCL 124.3.....	9, 10
MCL 124.3(2).....	9
<u>Rules</u>	
R 460.3411.....	passim
R 460.3411(1)(a)	4, 5, 7
R 460.3411(11).....	8
R 460.3411(12).....	8, 9
